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RECREZ:I:@L{};]:‘:OR'TV Recreation Authority of Roseville & Eastpointe Board
March 8, 2023 - 4:00pm
Conference Room - Recreation Authority Center

Meeting Agenda

A. Roll Call

1. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting February 8, 2023.
Approval of Minutes for Special Meeting February 15, 2023.

C. Approval of Disbursements and Budget Report.
1. Disbursements #8
2. Revenue/Expense Reports

Hearing of the Public - agenda items only
Communications

Old Business

@ m m Y

New Business

1. Public Hearing to receive comments from the public regarding the Michigan Natural
Resources Trust Fund Grant Application for the Recreation Authority Park
Development Project.

2. Request adoption of Resolution authorizing the Michigan Natural Resources Trust
Fund Application for the Recreation Authority Park Development Project.

3. Request approval to provide a total of $250,000 from the 2022 and 2023 Park
Improvement Funds to reimburse the City of Roseville to replace lights on the ball
fields at Huron Park.

4. Discuss and approve a policy for promoting programs and events on the Recreation
Authority digital sign on the Gratiot median.

H. Hearing of the Public.
l. Discussion by Director
J. Discussion by Board members

K. Adjournment

Next regular meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, April 12, 2023 at 4pm.



Recreation Authority of Roseville & Eastpointe Board Meeting Minutes
Conference Room - Recreation Authority Center

m,;n ALJ}'HOR.TY 18185 Sycamore, Roseville, M| 48066

Roceside » Exapeinie

February 8, 2023

Meeting called to order 4:01pm

A.

Roll Call
a. Mr. Switalski, Mr. Walters and Mr. Merucci are present. Ms. Brown and Mr. Klinefelt arrived late.
Approval of Minutes
a. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting on January 11, 2023
i. Motion to approve the January Regular Meeting minutes was made by Mr. Walters, supported by
Mr. Switalski. All approved, none opposed. Motion passed.
Approval of Disbursements and Budget Report
a. Disbursement #7
i. Motion to approve disbursement #7 was made by Mr. Switalski, supported by Mr. Walters. All approved,
none opposed. Motion passed.
b. Revenue/Expense Report
i. Motion to approve the revenue/expense report was made by Mr. Switalski, supported by Mr. Walters. All
approved, none opposed. Motion passed.
Hearing of the Public — agenda items only
a. No public spoke
Communications
a. Mr. Lipinski shared an article about Pickleball. The MDHHS has been to the Recreation Authority with
information on water issues and to hand-out water filters to Eastpointe residents.
Old Business - none
New Business
a. Election of Officers
i. Chairperson — A motion to elect Mr. Merucci as Chairperson was made by Mr. Switalski, supported by Mr.
Klinefelt. All approved, none opposed. Motion passed.
ii. Vice Chairperson — A motion to elect Mr. Walters as Vice Chairperson was made by Mr. Switalski, supported
by Ms. Brown. All approved, none opposed. Motion passed.
b. Request approval of Revised Drug & Alcohol Policy.
i. A motion to approve the revised drug & alcohol policy was made by Mr. Klinefelt, supported by Mr.
Switalski. All approved, none opposed. Motion passed.
c. Review and discuss Land Use Agreement scheduled for renewal on July 1, 2023
i. Mr. Lipinski proposed to keep the land use agreement the same as is. Mr. Klinefelt and Mr. Walters agreed.
The board would like to discuss further at the special budget board meeting.
d. Request from City of Roseville to approve transfer of Park Improvement funding from Rotary Park project to
Huron Park Athletic Field Lighting project.
i. A motion to approve the transfer of park improvement funding from Rotary Park to Huron Park in the City of
Roseville was made by Mr. Klinefelt, supported by Mr. Walters. All approved, none opposed. Motion passed.
e. Receive and file Property Valuation Report.
i. A motion to receive and file the property valuation report was made by Mr. Switalski, supported by Ms.
Brown. All approved, none opposed. Motion passed.

H. Hearing of the Public

a. No public spoke



I. Discussion by Director

a.

Mr. Lipinski shared about MDHHS, the temporary pickleball courts in the large gym, the youth leagues, the large
gym scoreboard, senior Firekeepers trip and a senior pop-up trip to the movies. The Spring/Summer newsletter
did not get mailed out, a postcard was direct mailed and registration has opened. The digital message board was
installed and is up and running. Many positive comments on it. Mr. Lipinski attended the Chamber coffee hour;
Sara and Adam went to Roseville High School to promote our staff openings for summer employment positions.
Mr. Lipinski congratulated those on their reappointment to the board and the officers.

J. Discussion by Board Members

a.

® o0 T

Mr. Klinefelt — Congratulated those on their reappointment and the officers.
Mr. Switalski — Nothing at this time.

Ms. Brown — Nothing at this time.

Mr. Walters — Congratulated those on their reappointment and the officers
Mr. Merucci — Congratulated those on their reappointment and the officers.

Meeting adjourned — 4:39pm



Recreation Authority of Roseville & Eastpointe Board Meeting Minutes
& » Conference Room - Recreation Authority Center

AT TRy 18185 Sycamore, Roseville, MI 48066

e February 15, 2023

Meeting called to order 4:03pm

A. Roll Call
a. Ms. Brown, Mr. Klinefelt, Mr. Switalski, Mr. Walters and Mr. Merucci are present.
B. Review and discuss the Proposed 2023-24 Recreation Authority of Roseville & Eastpointe Draft Budget and Fee
Schedule
a. Mr. Lipinski and Mr. Walters shared information on the upcoming 2023/2024 budget. The major changes are the
additions of the one full-time staff and two part-time staff. Board members discussed the budget. A public
hearing for the budget will be held March 8, 2023 at the regular meeting.
C. Hearing of the Public
a. No public spoke
D. Discussion by Director
a. Mr. Lipinski shared about Michigan Works and a cooperative program with them for staffing. The Recreation
Authority did not receive a Spark Grant from their Round 1 application.
E. Discussion by Board Members
a. Mr. Walters — Nothing at this time.
Mr. Klinefelt — Nothing at this time.
Ms. Brown — Nothing at this time.
Mr. Switalski — Nothing at this time.
Mr. Merucci — Nothing at this time.

® o0 T

Meeting adjourned — 5:01pm



Recreational Authority of Roseville & Eastpointe
Disbursement #8

February 2023 41,705.12
AP Total 41,705.12
Pay #16 (2/1/23) 29,432.02
Pay #17 (2/15/23) 31,283.71
Payroll Total 60,715.73
Grand Total 102,420.85

THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS REPRESENT DISBURSEMENTS FOR
MATERIALS AND SERVICES RECEIVED.

SUBMITTED FOR BOARD APPROVAL:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Ly

CIPrCONTROLLER

THE BOARD APPROVED PAYMENT FOR THE ABOVE VOUCHERS ON:

DATE BOARD CLERK / TREASURER



CHECK REGISTER

FEBRUARY 2023
RARE

GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date  Amount Check #
Fund 208 PARK/RECREATION FUND
Dept 101 GENERAL DEPARTMENT
208-101-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES MACOMB COUNTY TREASURER PARCEL# 08-4702661502 12423  2/28/2023 1.26 8812
208-101-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES MACOMB COUNTY TREASURER REC THROUGH 1-31-23 13123  2/28/2023 26.82 8813
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL BOSCO, KIMBERLY REFUND OF RENTAL DEPOSIT 13023 2/15/2023 100.00 8775
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL COOPER, MARION REFUND OF RENTAL DEPOSIT 13023  2/15/2023 100.00 8782
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL HERMAN, MAKENZY REFUND OF RENTAL DEPOSIT 20623 2/15/2023 100.00 8785
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL BUSBY, DAJUAN REFUND-PROGRAM CANCELLED 21423 2/28/2023 7.00 8798
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL BUSBY, KIMBERLY REFUND-PROGRAM CANCELLED 21423 2/28/2023 5.00 8799
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL HICKS, KIMBERLY REFUND OF RENTAL DEPOSIT 22723  2/28/2023 200.00 8807
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL KUPETS, SHANNON REFUND 21723 2/28/2023 50.00 8809
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL LINDSEY, NICOLE REFUND OF RENTAL DEPOSIT 22723 2/28/2023 100.00 8810
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL LOCKHART, JASMINE REFUND-PROGRAM CANCELLED 21423 2/28/2023 5.00 8811
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL ONEAL, JENNIFER REFUND-RENTAL DEPOSIT 22123 2/28/2023 200.00 8815
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL POMAVILLE, MICHAEL REFUND-PROGRAM CANCELLED 122922 2/28/2023 70.00 8816
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL ROBINSON, CHERRI REFUND 21523 2/28/2023 105.00 8817
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL STANLEY, ELIZABETH REFUND OF RENTAL DEPOSIT | 22723 2/28/2023 100.00 8818
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL SUMMEY, TIYESHA REFUND-RENTAL DEPOSIT 22123 2/28/2023 100.00 8819
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL WARREN. VERONICA REFUND-RENTAL DEPOSIT 22123 2/28/2023 100.00 8820
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL WRIGHT, SARAH REFUND OF RENTAL DEPOSIT 22723 2/28/2023 100.00 8821
208-101-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES CITY OF ROSEVILLE NOV 2022 POSTAGE/SUPPLIES 1894 2/15/2023 130.27 8777
208-101-730.000 POSTAGE CITY OF ROSEVILLE NOV 2022 POSTAGE/SUPPLIES 1894 2/15/2023 53.37 8777
208-101-730.000 POSTAGE CITY OF ROSEVILLE DEC 2022 POSTAGE/SUPPLIES 1906 2/15/2023 33,54 8778
208-101-730.000 POSTAGE DRIVE CREATIVE SERVICES LLC POST CARD PRINTING/DESIGN/POSTAGE 3285 2/15/2023 8079.65 8783
208-101-730.000 POSTAGE CITY OF ROSEVILLE JAN 2023 POSTAGE 1919 2/28/2023 252.81 8800
208-101-740.000 SUPPLIES DETROIT CIRCUS SDC ASSEMBLY SHOW PR25815  2/28/2023 400.00 8804
208-101-740.004 PLAYGROUND AND ATHLETIC SUPPLIES DEE'S SPORT SHOP INC BASKETBALL JERSEYS 40582 2/28/2023 140.00 8803
208-101-740.004 PLAYGROUND AND ATHLETIC SUPPLIES GENERAL SCOREBOARD LLC ON=SITE SERVICE 5971 2/28/2023 342.70 8806
208-101-801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BIANCO TOURS INC 2/1/23 FIREKEEPERS 2095401  2/15/2023 1776.00 8774
208-101-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES BERRY, RODNEY 1/12-2/5 SCOREKEEPER PAY PR25814 2/15/2023 192.00 8773
208-101-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES BOUSSIE, DAVID 1/28-2/4 SCOREKEEPER PAY PR25814 2/15/2023 114.00 8776
208-101-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES HOPP, BRIAN 1/27-2/5 OFFICIALS PAY PR25814  2/15/2023 297.00 8786
208-101-318.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES KENNEDY, DENNIS 2/4 OFFICIALS PAY PR25814  2/15/2023 50.00 8787
208-101-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES KLEIN, ROSS 1/28-2/5 OFFICIALS PAY PR25814  2/15/2023 504.00 8788
208-101-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES KOPY, GEORGE 1/28-2/3 OFFICIALS PAY PR25814 2/15/2023 108.00 8789
208-101-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES POWERS, ANDREW 1/27-2/5 SCOREKEEPER PAY PR25814 2/15/2023 222.00 8790
208-101-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES SMITH, JASMINE JAN/FEB 2023 PRESCHOOL PROGRAMS 20723 2/15/2023 560.50 8792
208-101-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES SOKOL, ANTHONY 1/28 OFFICIALS PAY PR25814 2/15/2023 90.00 8793
208-101-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES STALKER, OWEN 1/18-2/8 SCOREKEEPER PAY PR25814 2/15/2023 204.00 8794
208-101-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES KRISTIN JD WILSON 1/6-2/24 CHAIR YOGA 22423 2/28/2023 329.80 8808
208-101-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION ROSEVILLE ANNIVERSARY 1/4 PAGE COLOR AD IN ROSEVILLE 65TH ANNIVERSARY B 38 2/15/2023 350.00 8791
208-101-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION CRUISIN' GRATIOT SPONSORSHIP PR25816 2/28/2023 125.00 8802
208-101-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION EASTPOINTE-ROSEVILLE CHAMBER OF COM EASTPOINTE STATE OF THE CITY REGISTRATIONS (2) 6317 2/28/2023 50.00 8805
208-101-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLICATIONS DRIVE CREATIVE SERVICES LLC POST CARD PRINTING/DESIGN/POSTAGE 3285 2/15/2023 3865.00 8783
208-101-920.000 UTILITIES CITY OF ROSEVILLE WATER SVC #160018185 10323  2/15/2023 1440.03 8780
208-101-920.000 UTILITIES DTE ENERGY ELEC SVC 9100 026 8010 6 20823 2/15/2023 44.40 8784
208-101-920.000 UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY GAS SVC 1000 1006 8144 201185849112  2/28/2023 2155.32 8801
208-101-933.000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC MTHLY COPIER CHGS #MER725 INV10884438 2/28/2023 164.84 8814
208-101-933.000 QFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC MTHLY COPIER CHGS #MER725 INV10894609 2/28/2023 55.29 8814



208-101-940.000 RENTALS

Dept 691 SMART

208-691-801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
208-691-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS
208-691-983.000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT

Fund 408 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - RARE
Dept 101 GENERAL DEPARTMENT
408-101-983.000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT

TEE PEE INC

CITY OF ROSEVILLE
COMCAST
CITY OF ROSEVILLE

CITY OF ROSEVILLE

Fund Totals:

PARTY TOILET/STANDARD UNIT

Total For Dept 101 GENERAL DEPARTMENT
REIMBURSEMENT FOR INFORMATION SERVICES
2/12-3/11/23 SERVICE PERIOD
REIMBURSEMENT FOR INFORMATION SERVICES

Total For Dept 691 SMART

Total For Fund 208 PARK/RECREATION FUND

REIMBURSEMENT FOR INFORMATION SERVICES
Total For Dept 101 GENERAL DEPARTMENT

Total For Fund 408 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - RARE
Fund 208 PARK/RECREATION FUND

Fund 408 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - RARE

Total For All Funds:

31960

102322
12823
102322

102322

2/15/2023

2/15/2023
2/15/2023
2/15/2023

2/15/2023

300.00
23939.60
4030.76
86.90
2500.00
6617.66

30557.26

11147.86

11147.86

11147.86

30557.26

11147.86

41705.12

8795

8779
8781
8779

8779



01/29/2023 02:36 PM

JOURNALS POSTING REPORT Page: 1/1

User: SIPESS POSTING REPORT
DB: Roseville
Post Date Journal Summ/Det Ref #
GL Number Description DR Amount CR Amount
02/01/2023 PR S 749121 468 SUMMARY PR 02/01/2023
208-000-001.001 CASH RECR AUTH 17,287.41
208-000-258.000 ACCRUED TAXES PAYABLE 3,738.82
208-000-258.001 OTHER PAYROLL WITHHOLDING 8,405.79
208-101-706.000 WAGES—- PERMANENT EMPLOYEES 13,498.03
208-101-707.000 WAGES- TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 7,554.58
208-101-715.000 FICA-EMPLOYER'S 1,565.80
208-101-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 2,260.69
208-691-706.000 WAGES- PERMANENT EMPLOYEES 1,650.90
208-691-707.000 WAGES- TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 2,317.75%
208-691-715.000 FICA-EMPLOYER'S 303.61
208-691-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 280.66

29,432.02 29,432.02

29,432.02 29,432.02



02/13/2023 10:10 AM

JOURNALS POSTING REPORT Page: 1/1
User: SIPESS POSTING REPORT
DB: Roseville
Post Date Journal Summ/Det Ref #
GL Number Description DR Amount CR Amount
02/15/2023 PR S 751547 469 SUMMARY PR 02/15/2023
208-000-001.001 CASH RECR AUTH 18,727.85
208-000-258.000 ACCRUED TAXES PAYABLE 4,002.02
208-000-258.001 OTHER PAYROLL WITHHOLDING 8,553.84
208-101-706.000 WAGES—- PERMANENT EMPLOYEES 13,298.03
208-101-707.000 WAGES- TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 8,993.90
208-101-715.000 FICA-EMPLOYER'S 1,660.65
208-101-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 2,260.69
208-691-706.000 WAGES—- PERMANENT EMPLOYEES 1,650.90
208-691-707.000 WAGES- TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 2,798.52
208-691-715.000 FICA-EMPLOYER'S 340.36
208-691-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 280.66
31,283.71 31,283.71
31,283.71 31,283.71



03/03/2023

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR RARE

PERIOD ENDING 02/28/2023

% Fiscal Year Completed: 66.67

2022-23 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR

ORIGINAL 2022-23 02/28/2023 MONTH 02/28/23 ENCUMBERED UNENCUMBERED % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET| AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) YEAR-TO-DATE BALANCE USED
Fund 208 - PARK/RECREATION FUND
Revenues
208-101-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 1,512,789.00 1,512,789.00 751,930.79 203,611.66 0.00 760,858.21 49.70%
208-101-441.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE TAX 38,229.00 38,229.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38,229.00 0.00%
208-101-614.000 VENDING REVENUE 1,000.00 1,000.00 333.90 333.90 0.00 666.10 33.39%
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL 450,000.00 450,000.00 240,861.30 23,569.72 0.00 209,138.70 53.52%
208-101-653.000 SMART-OPERATING CREDITS 193,712.00 193,712.00 78,551.65 0.00 0.00 115,160.35 40.55%
208-101-654.000 SMART- FAREBOX REVENUE 57,892.00 57,892.00 2,626.00 0.00 0.00 55,266.00 4.54%
208-101-664.000 INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00%
208-101-674.000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 2,000.00 2,000.00 669.40 40.00 0.00 1,330.60 33.47%
TOTAL REVENUES 2,257,622.00 2,257,622.00 1,074,973.04 227,555.28 0.00 1,182,648.96 47.62%
Expenditures
208-101-706.000 WAGES- PERMANENT EMPLOYEES 352,504.00 352,504.00 224,459.84 26,796.06 0.00 128,044.16 63.68%
208-101-707.000 WAGES- TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 378,043.00 378,043.00 166,420.27 16,548.48 0.00 211,622.73 44.02%
208-101-709.000 WAGES- OVERTIME 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00%
208-101-715.000 FICA-EMPLOYER'S 55,964.00 55,964.00 29,269.47 3,226.45 0.00 26,694.53 52.30%
208-101-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 58,620.00 58,620.00 36,205.04 4,521.38 0.00 22,414.96 61.76%
208-101-719.000 HEALTH, LIFE, DENTAL 85,957.00 85,957.00 53,911.68 5,610.00 0.00 32,045.32 62.72%
208-101-725.000 UNEMPLOYMENT & WORKERS COMPENSATION 7,002.00 7,002.00 3,619.09 0.00 0.00 3,382.91 51.69%
208-101-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 8,000.00 8,000.00 2,364.36 190.27 259.80 5,635.64 29.55%
208-101-730.000 POSTAGE 17,928.00 17,928.00 15,011.11 8,419.37 0.00 2,916.89 83.73%
208-101-740.000 SUPPLIES 46,350.00 46,350.00 28,503.52 2,831.30 0.00 17,846.48 61.50%
208-101-740.004 PLAYGROUND AND ATHLETIC SUPPLIES 55,620.00 55,620.00 21,953.25 1,457.24 0.00 33,666.75 39.47%
208-101-751.000 FUEL 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00%
208-101-801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 62,500.00 62,500.00 59,249.20 1,776.00 0.00 3,250.80 94.80%
208-101-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 98,000.00 98,000.00 90,170.23 2,711.30 0.00 7,829.77 92.01%
208-101-826.000 LEGAL FEES 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00%
208-101-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 30,000.00 30,000.00 12,141.38 361.51 0.00 17,858.62 40.47%
208-101-861.000 AUTO EXPENSE ALLOWANCE 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00%
208-101-864.000 CONFERENCE & WORKSHOPS 3,500.00 3,500.00 1,687.86 0.00 0.00 1,812.14 48.22%
208-101-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 27,550.00 27,550.00 11,454.68 1,115.14 0.00 16,095.32 41.58%
208-101-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLICATIONS 25,000.00 25,000.00 21,857.43 3,865.00 0.00 3,142.57 87.43%
208-101-901.000 BANK FEES 7,000.00 7,000.00 3,367.18 1,601.60 0.00 3,632.82 48.10%
208-101-910.000 INSURANCE AND BONDS 35,000.00 35,000.00 39,593.00 0.00 0.00 (4,593.00)| 113.12%
208-101-920.000 UTILITIES 35,000.00 35,000.00 11,539.75 3,639.75 0.00 23,460.25 32.97%
208-101-931.000 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 59,500.00 59,500.00 37,756.75 479.25 0.00 21,743.25 63.46%
208-101-933.000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 11,500.00 11,500.00 1,909.87 220.13 0.00 9,590.13 16.61%
208-101-939.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00%
208-101-940.000 RENTALS 6,000.00 6,000.00 3,000.00 300.00 0.00 3,000.00 50.00%
208-101-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,964.74 750.00 0.00 535.26 78.59%
208-101-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,165.53 299.00 0.00 3,834.47 23.31%
208-101-961.000 CERTIFICATIONS & LICENSES 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00%
208-101-993.000 LAND USE FEE 120,000.00 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 0.00%
208-101-993.001 VENDING EXPENSE 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00%




03/03/2023 REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR RARE
PERIOD ENDING 02/28/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 66.67
2022-23 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR

ORIGINAL 2022-23 02/28/2023 MONTH 02/28/23 ENCUMBERED UNENCUMBERED % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) YEAR-TO-DATE BALANCE USED
208-101-996.027 ADMINISTRATION COSTS 63,672.00 63,672.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 63,672.00 0.00%
208-101-999.000 TRANSFERS OUT 333,807.00 333,807.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 333,807.00 0.00%
Total Expenditures - Dept 101-GENERAL DEPARTMENT 2,006,017.00 2,006,017.00 878,575.23 86,719.23 259.80 1,127,441.77 43.80%
208-691-706.000 WAGES- PERMANENT EMPLOYEES 39,250.00 39,250.00 27,239.85 3,301.80 0.00 12,010.15 69.40%
208-691-707.000 WAGES- TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 101,341.00 101,341.00 40,891.93 5,116.27 0.00 60,449.07 40.35%